START

102

MEPS HC-059B CODEBOOK

DATE:

2001 DENTAL VISITS

December 16, 2003

ALPHABETICAL AND POSITIONAL LISTING OF VARIABLES

END

NAME

ABSCESS
BRIDGES
BRIDGESX
CLENTETH
CROWNS
CROWNSX
DENTHYG
DENTMED
DENTOTHR
DENTOTHX
DENTPROC
DENTPROX
DENTSURG
DENTTECH
DENTURES
DENTUREX
DENTYPE
DUID
DUPERSID
DVDATEDD
DVDATEMM
DVDATEYR
DVMDO1X
DVMRO1X
DVOFO1X
DVORO1X
DVOTO1X
DVOUO1X
DVPVO1X
DVSFO1X
DVSLO1X
DVTCO1X
DVTRO1X
DVVAO1X
DVWCO1X
DVXPO1X
ENDODENT
EVENTRN
EVNTIDX
EXAMINE
EXTRACT
FFBEFO1
FFDVTYPE
FFEEIDX

DESCRIPTION

ABSCESS OR INFECTION TREATMENT
BRIDGES

EDITED BRIDGES

CLEANING, PROPHYLAXIS, OR POLISHING
CROWNS OR CAPS

EDITED CROWNS

DENTAL HYGIENIST SEEN

RECEIVED MEDICINE INCLUDING FREE SAMPLE
OTHER SPECIFIED DENTAL PROCEDURES
EDITED DENTOTHR

OTHER DENTAL PROCEDURES

EDITED DENTPROC

DENTAL SURGEON SEEN

DENTAL TECHNICIAN SEEN

DENTURES OR PARTIAL DENTURES

EDITED DENTURES

OTHER DENTAL SPECIALIST SEEN
DWELLING UNIT 1D

PERSON ID (DUID+PID)

EVENT DATE - DAY

EVENT DATE - MONTH

EVENT DATE - YEAR

AMOUNT PAID, MEDICAID (IMPUTED)
AMOUNT PAID, MEDICARE (IMPUTED)
AMOUNT PAID, OTHER FEDERAL (IMPUTED)
AMOUNT PAID, OTHER PRIVATE (IMPUTED)
AMOUNT PAID, OTHER INSURANCE (IMPUTED)
AMOUNT PAID, OTHER PUBLIC (IMPUTED)
AMOUNT PAID, PRIVATE INSURANCE (IMPUTED)
AMOUNT PAID, FAMILY (IMPUTED)

AMOUNT PAID, STATE & LOCAL GOV (IMPUTED)
HHLD REPORTED TOTAL CHARGE (IMPUTED)
AMOUNT PAID, TRICARE (IMPUTED)
AMOUNT PAID, VETERANS (IMPUTED)
AMOUNT PAID, WORKERS COMP (IMPUTED)
SUM OF DVSFO1X-DVOTO1X (IMPUTED)
ENDODONTIST SEEN

EVENT ROUND NUMBER

EVENT 1D

GENERAL EXAM OR CONSULTATION
EXTRACTION, TOOTH PULLED

TOTAL # OF VISITS IN FF BEFORE 2001
FLAT FEE BUNDLE

FLAT FEE ID
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MEPS HC-059B CODEBOOK
2001 DENTAL VISITS

DATE:

December 16, 2003

ALPHABETICAL AND POSITIONAL LISTING OF VARIABLES

END

NAME

FFTOTO2
FILLING
FILLINGX
FLUORIDE
GENDENT
GUMSURG
GUMSURGX
IMPFLAG
IMPLANT
INLAY
JUSTXRAY
ORALSURG
ORALSURX
ORTHDONT
ORTHDONX
ORTHODNT
PERIODNT
PERWTO1F
PID
RECLVIS
RECLVISX
REPAIR
ROOTCANL
ROOTCANX
SEALANT
TMDTMJ
VARPSUO1
VARSTRO1
WHITEN

DESCRIPTION

TOTAL # OF VISITS IN FF AFTER 2001
FILLINGS

EDITED FILLING

FLUORIDE TREATMENT

GENERAL DENTIST SEEN

PERIODONTAL SCALING, ROOT PLANING OR GUM
EDITED GUMSURG

IMPUTATION STATUS

IMPLANTS

INLAYS

X-RAYS, RADIOGRAPHS OR BITEWINGS
ORAL SURGERY

EDITED ORALSURG

ORTHODONTIA, BRACES OR RETAINERS
EDITED ORTHDONT

ORTHODONTIST SEEN

PERIODONTIST SEEN

FINAL PERSON LEVEL WEIGHT, 2001
PERSON NUMBER

PERIODONTAL RECALL VISIT

EDITED RECLVIS

REPAIR OF BRIDGES/DENTURES OR RELINING
ROOT CANAL

EDITED ROOTCANL

SEALANT APPLICATION

TREATMENT FOR TMD OR TMJ

VARIANCE ESTIMATION PSU, 2001
VARIANCE ESTIMATION STRATUM, 2001
BONDING, WHITENING, OR BLEACHING
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MEPS HC-059B CODEBOOK PAGE:
2001 DENTAL VISITS

DATE: December 16, 2003

ALPHABETICAL AND POSITIONAL LISTING OF VARIABLES

START END NAME DESCRIPTION
1 5 DUID DWELLING UNIT ID
6 8 PID PERSON NUMBER
9 16 DUPERSID PERSON 1D (DUID+PID)
17 28 EVNTIDX EVENT 1D
29 29 EVENTRN EVENT ROUND NUMBER
30 41 FFEEIDX FLAT FEE ID
42 45 DVDATEYR EVENT DATE - YEAR
46 47 DVDATEMM EVENT DATE - MONTH
48 49 DVDATEDD EVENT DATE - DAY
50 51 GENDENT GENERAL DENTIST SEEN
52 53 DENTHYG DENTAL HYGIENIST SEEN
54 55 DENTTECH DENTAL TECHNICIAN SEEN
56 57 DENTSURG DENTAL SURGEON SEEN
58 59 ORTHODNT ~ ORTHODONTIST SEEN
60 61 ENDODENT ENDODONTIST SEEN
62 63 PERIODNT PERIODONTIST SEEN
64 65 DENTYPE OTHER DENTAL SPECIALIST SEEN
66 67 EXAMINE GENERAL EXAM OR CONSULTATION
68 69 CLENTETH CLEANING, PROPHYLAXIS, OR POLISHING
70 71 JUSTXRAY  X-RAYS, RADIOGRAPHS OR BITEWINGS
72 73 FLUORIDE FLUORIDE TREATMENT
74 75 SEALANT SEALANT APPLICATION
76 77 FILLINGX EDITED FILLING
78 79 FILLING FILLINGS
80 81 INLAY INLAYS
82 83 CROWNSX EDITED CROWNS
84 85 CROWNS CROWNS OR CAPS
86 87 ROOTCANX EDITED ROOTCANL
88 89 ROOTCANL ROOT CANAL
90 91 GUMSURGX EDITED GUMSURG
92 93 GUMSURG PERIODONTAL SCALING, ROOT PLANING OR GUM
94 95 RECLVISX EDITED RECLVIS
96 97 RECLVIS PERIODONTAL RECALL VISIT
98 99 EXTRACT EXTRACTION, TOOTH PULLED
100 101 IMPLANT IMPLANTS
102 103  ABSCESS ABSCESS OR INFECTION TREATMENT
104 105 ORALSURX EDITED ORALSURG
106 107 ORALSURG ORAL SURGERY
108 109 BRIDGESX EDITED BRIDGES
110 111 BRIDGES BRIDGES
112 113 DENTUREX EDITED DENTURES
114 115 DENTURES DENTURES OR PARTIAL DENTURES
116 117 REPAIR REPAIR OF BRIDGES/DENTURES OR RELINING

118 119 ORTHDONX  EDITED ORTHDONT



START

120
122
124
126
128
130
155
180
182
184
186
188
195
202
209
216
223
230
237
244
251
258
264
271
278
285
286
298
301

MEPS HC-059B CODEBOOK

DATE:

2001 DENTAL VISITS

December 16, 2003

ALPHABETICAL AND POSITIONAL LISTING OF VARIABLES

END

121
123
125
127
129
154
179
181
183
185
187
194
201
208
215
222
229
236
243
250
257
263
270
277
284
285
297
300
302

NAME

ORTHDONT
WHITEN
TMDTMJ
DENTPROX
DENTPROC
DENTOTHX
DENTOTHR
DENTMED
FFDVTYPE
FFBEFO1
FFTOTO2
DVSFO1X
DVMRO1X
DVMDO1X
DVPVO1X
DVVAO1X
DVTRO1X
DVOFO1X
DVSLO1X
DVWCO1X
DVORO1X
DVOUO1X
DVOTO1X
DVXPO1X
DVTCO1X
IMPFLAG
PERWTO1F
VARSTRO1
VARPSUO1

DESCRIPTION

ORTHODONTIA, BRACES OR RETAINERS
BONDING, WHITENING, OR BLEACHING
TREATMENT FOR TMD OR TMJ

EDITED DENTPROC

OTHER DENTAL PROCEDURES

EDITED DENTOTHR

OTHER SPECIFIED DENTAL PROCEDURES
RECEIVED MEDICINE INCLUDING FREE SAMPLE
FLAT FEE BUNDLE

TOTAL # OF VISITS IN FF BEFORE 2001
TOTAL # OF VISITS IN FF AFTER 2001
AMOUNT PAID, FAMILY (IMPUTED)

AMOUNT PAID, MEDICARE (IMPUTED)

AMOUNT PAID, MEDICAID (IMPUTED)

AMOUNT PAID, PRIVATE INSURANCE (IMPUTED)
AMOUNT PAID, VETERANS (IMPUTED)

AMOUNT PAID, TRICARE (IMPUTED)

AMOUNT PAID, OTHER FEDERAL (IMPUTED)
AMOUNT PAID, STATE & LOCAL GOV (IMPUTED)
AMOUNT PAID, WORKERS COMP (IMPUTED)
AMOUNT PAID, OTHER PRIVATE (IMPUTED)
AMOUNT PAID, OTHER PUBLIC (IMPUTED)
AMOUNT PAID, OTHER INSURANCE (IMPUTED)
SUM OF DVSFO1X-DVOTO1X (IMPUTED)

HHLD REPORTED TOTAL CHARGE (IMPUTED)
IMPUTATION STATUS

FINAL PERSON LEVEL WEIGHT, 2001
VARIANCE ESTIMATION STRATUM, 2001
VARIANCE ESTIMATION PSU, 2001

PAGE:



NAME

DUID

]
lw)

DUPERSID

DESCRIPTION

DWELLING UNIT 1D

MEPS HC-059B CODEBOOK
2001 DENTAL VISITS

December 16, 2003

VALUE

VALID 1D
TOTAL

PERSON NUMBER

PAGE:

VALUE

VALID 1D
TOTAL

PERSON 1D (DUID+PID)

EVNTIDX

VALUE

VALID 1D
TOTAL

EVENT 1D

EVENTRN

VALUE

VALID 1D
TOTAL

EVENT ROUND NUMBER

VALUE

ROUND
ROUND
ROUND
ROUND
ROUND
TOTAL

OO WNPE

FORMAT TYPE START END

5.0 MM 1 5
UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO1F
30,927 300,797,175
30,927 300,797,175
3.0 MM 8 8
UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO1F
30,927 300,797,175
30,927 300,797,175
8.0 CHAR 9 16
UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO1F
30,927 300,797,175
30,927 300,797,175
12.0 CHAR 17 28
UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO1F
30,927 300,797,175
30,927 300,797,175
1.0 NM 29 29
UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO1F
6,422 62,704,781
9,694 92,669,114
7,179 69,102,782
4,492 45,237,084
3,140 31,083,414
30,927 300,797,175



MEPS HC-059B CODEBOOK PAGE:
2001 DENTAL VISITS
DATE: December 16, 2003
NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT TYPE START END
FFEEIDX FLAT FEE 1D 12.0 CHAR 30 41
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO1F
-1 INAPPLICABLE 25,260 244,011,431
VALID ID 5,667 56,785,744
TOTAL 30,927 300,797,175
DVDATEYR EVENT DATE - YEAR 4.0 NUM 42 45
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO1F
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 3 22,769
-8 DK 6 46,250
2001 30,918 300,728,156
TOTAL 30,927 300,797,175
DVDATEMM EVENT DATE - MONTH 2.0 NUM 46 47
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO1F
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 53 534,144
-8 DK 1 7,564
1 - 12 MONTH 30,873 300,255,467
TOTAL 30,927 300,797,175
DVDATEDD EVENT DATE - DAY 2.0 NUM 48 49
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO1F
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 146 1,246,235
-8 DK 4,940 45,398,593
-7 REFUSED 6 61,975
1 - 31 DAY 25,835 254,090,372
TOTAL 30,927 300,797,175
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DATE: December 16, 2003
NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT TYPE START END
GENDENT GENERAL DENTIST SEEN 2.0 NUM 50 51
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO1F
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 108 969,978
-8 DK 39 167,059
-7 REFUSED 5 25,206
1 YES 23,733 229,367,824
2 NO 7,042 70,267,109
TOTAL 30,927 300,797,175
DENTHYG DENTAL HYGIENIST SEEN 2.0 NUM 52 53
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO1F
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 108 969,978
-8 DK 39 167,059
-7 REFUSED 5 25,206
1 YES 7,814 80,306,629
2 NO 22,961 219,328,303
TOTAL 30,927 300,797,175
DENTTECH  DENTAL TECHNICIAN SEEN 2.0 NUM 54 55
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO1F
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 108 969,978
-8 DK 39 167,059
-7 REFUSED 5 25,206
1 YES 1,720 16,160,794
2 NO 29,055 283,474,138
TOTAL 30,927 300,797,175



MEPS HC-059B CODEBOOK
2001 DENTAL VISITS

DATE: December 16, 2003

PAGE:

NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT ~TYPE START  END
DENTSURG ~ DENTAL SURGEON SEEN 2.0 NWM 56 57
VALUE UNWE IGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO1F
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 108 969,978
-8 DK 39 167,059
-7 REFUSED 5 25,206
1 YES 1,106 11,067,096
2 NO 29,669 288,567,836
TOTAL 30,927 300,797,175
ORTHODNT ~ ORTHODONTIST SEEN 2.0 NuM 58 59
VALUE UNWE IGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO1F
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 108 969,978
-8 DK 39 167,059
-7 REFUSED 5 25,206
1 YES 3,901 38,441,002
2 NO 26,874 261,193,930
TOTAL 30,927 300,797,175
ENDODENT ~ ENDODONTIST SEEN 2.0 NUM 60 61
VALUE UNWE IGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO1F
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 108 969,978
-8 DK 39 167,059
-7 REFUSED 5 25,206
1 YES 282 2,961,504
2 NO 30,493 296,673,428
TOTAL 30,927 300,797,175
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2001 DENTAL VISITS
DATE: December 16, 2003
NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT TYPE START END
PERIODNT ~ PERIODONTIST SEEN 2.0 NUM 62 63
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO1F
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 108 969,978
-8 DK 39 167,059
-7 REFUSED 5 25,206
1 YES 538 5,570,567
2 NO 30,237 294,064,365
TOTAL 30,927 300,797,175
DENTYPE OTHER DENTAL SPECIALIST SEEN 2.0 NUM 64 65
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO1F
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 108 969,978
-8 DK 39 167,059
-7 REFUSED 5 25,206
1 YES 378 3,421,986
2 NO 30,397 296,212,946
TOTAL 30,927 300,797,175
EXAMINE GENERAL EXAM OR CONSULTATION 2.0 NUM 66 67
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO1F
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 122 1,081,116
-8 DK 40 373,426
-7 REFUSED 5 25,206
1 YES 15,428 151,343,494
2 NO 15,332 147,973,934
TOTAL 30,927 300,797,175



NAME

CLENTETH

DESCRIPTION

CLEANING, PROPHYLAXIS, OR POLISHING

MEPS HC-059B CODEBOOK
2001 DENTAL VISITS

December 16, 2003

JUSTXRAY

VALUE

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED
-8 DK

-7 REFUSED

1 YES

2 NO

TOTAL

X-RAYS, RADIOGRAPHS OR BITEWINGS

PAGE: 10

FLUORIDE

VALUE

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED
-8 DK

-7 REFUSED

1 YES

2 NO

TOTAL

FLUORIDE TREATMENT

VALUE

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED
-8 DK

-7 REFUSED

1 YES

2 NO

TOTAL

FORMAT TYPE START END

2.0 NM 68 69
UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO1F
122 1,081,116

40 373,426

5 25,206

13,292 132,194,061
17,468 167,123,368
30,927 300,797,175
2.0 MM 70 71
UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO1F
122 1,081,116

40 373,426

5 25,206

7,179 68,839,305
23,581 230,478,123
30,927 300,797,175
2.0 NM 72 73
UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO1F
122 1,081,116

40 373,426

5 25,206

2,100 20,405,129
28,660 278,912,300
30,927 300,797,175



MEPS HC-059B CODEBOOK PAGE: 11
2001 DENTAL VISITS
DATE: December 16, 2003

NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT TYPE START END
SEALANT SEALANT APPLICATION 2.0 NUM 74 75
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO1F

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 122 1,081,116

-8 DK 40 373,426

-7 REFUSED 5 25,206

1 YES 390 3,461,301

2 NO 30,370 295,856,127

TOTAL 30,927 300,797,175

FILLINGX  EDITED FILLING 2.0 NUM 76 77
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO1F

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 122 1,081,116

-8 DK 40 373,426

-7 REFUSED 5 25,206

1 YES 4,016 37,539,327

2 NO 26,744 261,778,101

TOTAL 30,927 300,797,175

FILLING FILLINGS 2.0 NUM 78 79
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO1F

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 122 1,081,116

-8 DK 40 373,426

-7 REFUSED 5 25,206

1 YES 3,978 37,144,968

2 NO 26,782 262,172,460

TOTAL 30,927 300,797,175
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DATE: December 16, 2003

PAGE: 12

NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT ~TYPE START  END
INLAY INLAYS 2.0 NUM 80 81
VALUE UNWE IGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO1F
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 122 1,081,116
-8 DK 40 373,426
-7 REFUSED 5 25,206
1 YES 61 613,155
2 NO 30,699 298,704,273
TOTAL 30,927 300,797,175
CROWNSX ~ EDITED CROWNS 2.0 N 82 83
VALUE UNWE IGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO1F
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 122 1,081,116
-8 DK 40 373,426
-7 REFUSED 5 25,206
1 YES 2,268 23,165,301
2 NO 28,492 276,152,128
TOTAL 30,927 300,797,175
CROWNS CROWNS OR CAPS 2.0 NUM 84 85
VALUE UNWE IGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO1F
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 122 1,081,116
-8 DK 40 373,426
-7 REFUSED 5 25,206
1 YES 2,212 22,590,429
2 NO 28,548 276,726,999
TOTAL 30,927 300,797,175
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2001 DENTAL VISITS
DATE: December 16, 2003

NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT TYPE START END
ROOTCANX  EDITED ROOTCANL 2.0 NUM 86 87
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO1F

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 122 1,081,116

-8 DK 40 373,426

-7 REFUSED 5 25,206

1 YES 1,041 10,090,628

2 NO 29,719 289,226,801

TOTAL 30,927 300,797,175

ROOTCANL  ROOT CANAL 2.0 NUM 88 89
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO1F

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 122 1,081,116

-8 DK 40 373,426

-7 REFUSED 5 25,206

1 YES 1,016 9,826,350

2 NO 29,744 289,491,078

TOTAL 30,927 300,797,175

GUMSURGX  EDITED GUMSURG 2.0 NUM 90 91
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO1F

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 122 1,081,116

-8 DK 40 373,426

-7 REFUSED 5 25,206

1 YES 457 4,583,981

2 NO 30,303 294,733,447

TOTAL 30,927 300,797,175



NAME

GUMSURG

DESCRIPTION

PERIODONTAL SCALING, ROOT PLANING OR GUM

MEPS HC-059B CODEBOOK
2001 DENTAL VISITS

December 16, 2003

RECLVISX

VALUE

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED
-8 DK

-7 REFUSED

1 YES

2 NO

TOTAL

EDITED RECLVIS

PAGE: 14

RECLVIS

VALUE

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED
-8 DK

-7 REFUSED

1 YES

2 NO

TOTAL

PERIODONTAL RECALL VISIT

VALUE

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED
-8 DK

-7 REFUSED

1 YES

2 NO

TOTAL

FORMAT TYPE START END

2.0 NM 92 g3
UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO1F
122 1,081,116

40 373,426

5 25,206

438 4,401,859

30,322 294,915,569
30,927 300,797,175
2.0 NM 94 95
UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO1F
122 1,081,116

40 373,426

5 25,206

222 2,310,265

30,538 297,007,164
30,927 300,797,175
2.0 NM 96 97
UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO1F
122 1,081,116

40 373,426

5 25,206

214 2,234,738

30,546 297,082,691
30,927 300,797,175
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DATE:

December 16, 2003
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NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT ~TYPE START  END
EXTRACT ~ EXTRACTION, TOOTH PULLED 2.0 N 98 99
VALUE UNWE IGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO1F
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 122 1,081,116
-8 DK 40 373,426
-7 REFUSED 5 25,206
1 YES 1,714 14,650,731
2 NO 29,046 284,666,697
TOTAL 30,927 300,797,175
IMPLANT IMPLANTS 2.0 NUM 100 101
VALUE UNWE IGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO1F
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 122 1,081,116
-8 DK 40 373,426
-7 REFUSED 5 25,206
1 YES 113 1,103,028
2 NO 30,647 298,214,400
TOTAL 30,927 300,797,175
ABSCESS ~ ABSCESS OR INFECTION TREATMENT 2.0 NUM 102 103
VALUE UNWE IGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO1F
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 122 1,081,116
-8 DK 40 373,426
-7 REFUSED 5 25,206
1 YES 296 2,821,109
2 NO 30,464 296,496,319
TOTAL 30,927 300,797,175



MEPS HC-059B CODEBOOK PAGE: 16
2001 DENTAL VISITS
DATE: December 16, 2003

NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT TYPE START END
ORALSURX  EDITED ORALSURG 2.0 NUM 104 105
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO1F

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 122 1,081,116

-8 DK 40 373,426

-7 REFUSED 5 25,206

1 YES 157 1,573,130

2 NO 30,603 297,744,298

TOTAL 30,927 300,797,175

ORALSURG  ORAL SURGERY 2.0 NUM 106 107
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO1F

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 122 1,081,116

-8 DK 40 373,426

-7 REFUSED 5 25,206

1 YES 126 1,268,923

2 NO 30,634 298,048,505

TOTAL 30,927 300,797,175

BRIDGESX  EDITED BRIDGES 2.0 NUM 108 109
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO1F

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 122 1,081,116

-8 DK 40 373,426

-7 REFUSED 5 25,206

1 YES 304 2,844,684

2 NO 30,456 296,472,744

TOTAL 30,927 300,797,175
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2001 DENTAL VISITS
DATE: December 16, 2003

NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT TYPE START END
BRIDGES BRIDGES 2.0 NUM 110 111
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO1F

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 122 1,081,116

-8 DK 40 373,426

-7 REFUSED 5 25,206

1 YES 278 2,537,537

2 NO 30,482 296,779,891

TOTAL 30,927 300,797,175

DENTUREX  EDITED DENTURES 2.0 NUM 112 113
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO1F

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 122 1,081,116

-8 DK 40 373,426

-7 REFUSED 5 25,206

1 YES 705 6,463,869

2 NO 30,055 292,853,559

TOTAL 30,927 300,797,175

DENTURES  DENTURES OR PARTIAL DENTURES 2.0 NUM 114 115
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO1F

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 122 1,081,116

-8 DK 40 373,426

-7 REFUSED 5 25,206

1 YES 667 5,861,315

2 NO 30,093 293,456,113

TOTAL 30,927 300,797,175



NAME

REPAIR

MEPS HC-059B CODEBOOK

2001 DENTAL VISITS

DATE: December 16, 2003

DESCRIPTION

REPAIR OF BRIDGES/DENTURES OR RELINING

ORTHDONX

VALUE

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED
-8 DK

-7 REFUSED

1 YES

2 NO

TOTAL

EDITED ORTHDONT

PAGE: 18

ORTHDONT

VALUE

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED
-8 DK

-7 REFUSED

1 YES

2 NO

TOTAL

ORTHODONTIA, BRACES OR RETAINERS

VALUE

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED
-8 DK

-7 REFUSED

1 YES

2 NO

TOTAL

FORMAT TYPE START END

2.0 N 16 117
UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO1F
122 1,081,116

40 373,426

5 25,206

432 4,093,026

30,328 295,224,402
30,927 300,797,175
2.0 N 118 119
UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO1F
122 1,081,116

40 373,426

5 25,206

3,659 35,903,330
27,101 263,414,098
30,927 300,797,175
2.0 N 120 121
UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO1F
122 1,081,116

40 373,426

5 25,206

3,617 35,568,354
27,143 263,749,074
30,927 300,797,175



NAME

WHITEN

DESCRIPTION

BONDING, WHITENING, OR BLEACHING

MEPS HC-059B CODEBOOK
2001 DENTAL VISITS

December 16, 2003

TMDTMJ

VALUE

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED
-8 DK

-7 REFUSED

1 YES

2 NO

TOTAL

TREATMENT FOR TMD OR TMJ

PAGE: 19

DENTPROX

VALUE

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED
-8 DK

-7 REFUSED

1 YES

2 NO

TOTAL

EDITED DENTPROC

VALUE

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED
-8 DK

-7 REFUSED

1 YES

2 NO

TOTAL

FORMAT TYPE START END

2.0 N 122 123
UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO1F
122 1,081,116

40 373,426

5 25,206

186 1,905,045

30,574 297,412,383
30,927 300,797,175
2.0 N 124 125
UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO1F
122 1,081,116

40 373,426

5 25,206

64 673,992

30,696 298,643,436
30,927 300,797,175
2.0 N 126 127
UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO1F
122 1,081,116

40 373,426

5 25,206

464 4,394,863

30,296 294,922,565
30,927 300,797,175



DATE:

MEPS HC-059B CODEBOOK
2001 DENTAL VISITS

December 16, 2003

PAGE: 20

NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT ~TYPE START  END
DENTPROC ~ OTHER DENTAL PROCEDURES 2.0 NUM 128 129
VALUE UNWE IGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO1F
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 122 1,081,116
-8 DK 40 373,426
-7 REFUSED 5 25,206
1 YES 746 7,423,938
2 NO 30,014 291,893,491
TOTAL 30,927 300,797,175
DENTOTHX  EDITED DENTOTHR 25.0 CHAR 130 154
VALUE UNWE IGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO1F
-1 INAPPLICABLE 30,464 296,413,278
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 3 17,635
1 3 26,357
18 1 4,702
2ND IMPRESSION 1 10,446
91 15 118,897
91 REMOVAL OF SILVER THIN 1 2,225
911 1 7,188
? 1 11,493
ABSCESS ON THREE CAPS BR 1 17,669
ADDITIONAL WORK 1 21,980
ADJ MOUTHPIECE 2 21,111
ADJUST BABY TEETH 1 3,895
ADJUST OUTER MOUTH PIECE 2 17,960
ADJUSTED BITE ON 1 TOOTH 1 9,031
ADJUSTMENT LIP BUMPER 1 11,085
AIR ABRASIONS 1 6,474
AMALGUM/PIN RETENSION 1 13,630
ANESTHESIA FOR SURGERY 1 6,119
ANTIBIOTIC POWDER/GUMS 1 10,104
ANTIBIOTIC/GUNS 1 10,104

(CONT"D ON NEXT PAGE)



NAME

DENTOTHX

DESCRIPTION

EDITED DENTOTHR

MEPS HC-059B CODEBOOK
2001 DENTAL VISITS

DATE: December 16, 2003

FORMAT

TYPE START

VALUE

UNWEIGHTED

PAGE: 21

END

154

WEIGHTED BY PERWTO1F

(CONT"D FROM PREVIOUS PAGE)

BACTERIOLOGIC STUDY

BIT PLATE

BITE ADJUSTMENT

BITE BLOCK FOR TMJ

BITE PLATE

BITE SPLINT FITTING
BITE SPLINT/MOUTH GUARD
BLEACHING TRAYS

BOND

BONDED TEETH ADJUSTMENT
BONDING, COVERING

BONE REMOVAL

BROKEN TOOTH

BRUXISM APPLIANCE

BUILT UP BROKEN TOOTH
CALL IN PRESCRIPTIONS
CALL MADE RE:NEW TEETH
CALLED IN PERSCRIPTION
CANCELLED APPT

CANCER SCREENING
CASTING

CEMENTED CHIPPED TOOTH
CHECK BITE

CHECK BROKEN CROWN
CHECK ON TOOTH

CHECK UP FOR PAIN
CHECKED TOOTH

CHILD DIDNT LET THEM SEE
CHIPPED TOOTH

CHX.RINSE

COATING FOR SENS. NERVES
CONSEL

(CONT"D ON NEXT PAGE)

RPRRPRWRRPRRPRRPRPRPRPARRRRRPRPRRPROMRPRRPRPRERRENRRERREREN

17,735
12,224
12,886
31,395
12,050
17,229
8,511
14,396
9,286
8,873
6,924
40,119
54,536
10,808
14,368
11,598
18,822
9,739
13,607
7,881
68,361
6,087
12,969
12,782
5,188
22,932
8,994
5,536
44,483
10,806
4,908
4,850



MEPS HC-059B CODEBOOK PAGE: 22
2001 DENTAL VISITS

DATE: December 16, 2003

NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT  TYPE START END
DENTOTHX EDITED DENTOTHR 25.0 CHAR 130 154
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO1F

(CONT"D FROM PREVIOUS PAGE)

CONSOLATION 1 14,536
CONSULATION 1 20,576
CONSULT 1 21,236
CONSULTATION 3 25,096
CONSULTATION FOR EXTRACT 1 0
CONSULTATION ONLY 2 24,620
CONSULTATOIN 1 7,555
CORRECT BITE 1 3,940
CORRECTIVE WORK 1 10,817
COSMETIC/WHITENING 1 9,905
CR BUILDUP 1 9,597
CRACKED TOOTH 1 5,243
CROWN PREP - CORE AND POS 1 8,987
CROWN REPAIR 1 24,547
CYST 1 7,240
CYST-SALIVA GLAND 1 9,433
DEEP CLEANING 1 3,001
DELIVERED APPLIANCE,UNK 1 10,808
DENTAL IMPRESSIONS 1 5,624
DENTAL SURGEON 1 5,183
DENTAL SURGEON CHECK UP 1 5,183
DESENSITIZING MEDICINE 1 10,181
DIAGNOSTIC RECORDS APPT 1 7,280
DID A OLD FOR MY BRIDGE 1 11,038
DISCUSS TREATMENT PLAN 1 2,884
DK WHY 1 6,884
DON T KNOW NAME OF TRTMT 1 20,368
DONT KNOW 1 16,976
DRILL HOLE IN TOOTH 1 5,539
DRILLED AND PACKED TOOTH 1 15,157
DRY SOCKET 1 9,619
DURA FLOW 2 13,639

(CONT"D ON NEXT PAGE)



NAME

DENTOTHX

DESCRIPTION

EDITED DENTOTHR

MEPS HC-059B CODEBOOK PAGE: 23
2001 DENTAL VISITS

DATE: December 16, 2003

FORMAT  TYPE START END

25.0 CHAR 130 154

VALUE

UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO1F

(CONT"D FROM PREVIOUS PAGE)

EMERG EXAM
ENAMELPLASTY

ER PAIN

EVALUATION

EXAM TONGUE

FACIAL

FALSE TEETH

FEETING OF MOUTH GUARD
FELLOW-UP OF 1/17
FILE DOWN SORE TOOTH
FILE ROUGH SPOT

FILING DOWN OF BRKN TOOTH

FILING FOR PLATE
FITTED FOR BITE GUARD
FITTED FOR NIGHT GUARD
FITTING FOR NIGHTGUARD
FITTING OF A BITEPLATE
FITTING OF MOUTH GUARD
FIX RETAINER

FIXED TOOTH

FLIPPER

FOLLOW

FOLLOW UP

FOLLOW UP & INSTRUCTIONS
FOLLOW UP CARE

FOLLOW UP FOR CROWN
FOLLOW UP FOR JAW

FOLLOW UP FROM IMPLANT S
FOLLOW UP TO EXTRACTION
FOLLOW UP VISIT

FOLLOW UP VISITS
FOLLOW-UP

(CONT"D ON NEXT PAGE)

5,836
10,453
6,925
23,811
26,063
0

16,418
9,119
5,947
9,883

15,558
9,590
5,315

18,326
7,377
6,485
5,016
8,511
9,174

16,232
8,992

13,995

159,965
5,997
9,160
9,662
5,053
7,705
6,801

25,395

12,997

63,061

=
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NAME

DENTOTHX

DESCRIPTION

EDITED DENTOTHR

MEPS HC-059B CODEBOOK
2001 DENTAL VISITS

DATE: December 16, 2003

FORMAT

TYPE START

VALUE

UNWEIGHTED

PAGE: 24

END

154

WEIGHTED BY PERWTO1F

(CONT"D FROM PREVIOUS PAGE)

FOLLOW-UP ADJUSTMENT
FOLLOW-UP CARE
FOLLOW-UP FOR IMPLANT
FOLLOW-UP TO 4/27 VISIT
FOLLOW-UP TO SURGERY
FOLLOW-UP VISIT
FOLLOW/UP

FOLLOWUP

FOLLOWUP FROM 2/01 ROOT
FOLLOWUP IMPLANT
FOLLOWUP ON RETAINER
FOLLOWUP VISIT

FOLOOW IMPLANT

FOLOOW UP/BOND
FOLOW-UP TO 4/27 VISIT
FULL MOUTH DEBRIBMENT
GAVE MEDICINE

GAVE WRONG DR.

GENERAL ANESTHIA

GLUED TOOTH BACK IN
GLUED TOOTH TOGETHER
GROUND AT CHIPPED TOOTH
GROUND DOWN AN EDGE
GROUND DOWN TOOTH
GROUND TOOTH

HE WOULDN T COOPERATE
HEAD HURT FROM TOOTH

I & D CYST

IMPRESS 0N

IMPRESSION (3RD)
IMPRESSION FOR MTH GRD
IMPRESSION OF TEETH
(CONT"D ON NEXT PAGE)

RPRRORRPRRPRRPRRPRRPRRPRRRRRRRPRPRPRNRPRPRPRORRRENRRER

11,575
8,594
11,197
18,487
6,443
2,388
7,980
77,486
7,980
4,925
10,748
34,517
4,925
9,286
9,243
18,607
11,091
9,871
8,973
17,539
12,673
16,186
8,572
6,581
8,860
6,897
3,136
6,935
75,291
1,639
5,080
7,776



NAME

DENTOTHX

MEPS HC-059B CODEBOOK
2001 DENTAL VISITS

DATE: December 16, 2003

DESCRIPTION FORMAT

TYPE START

EDITED DENTOTHR

VALUE UNWEIGHTED

PAGE: 25

END

154

WEIGHTED BY PERWTO1F

(CONT"D FROM PREVIOUS PAGE)
IMPRESS 10N/ (2ND)
IMPRESSI0ONS 1
IMPRESSIONS FOR MOUTHPIEC
IMPRESSIONS FOR TRAYS
IMPRESSIONS MADE
INFECTION CONTROL
INSPECTED NERVE DAMAGE
INSTALL ONLAY

IRRIGATION TREATMENT

JAW SWELLING

JAW WAS HURTING

LESION REMOVED FROM ROOF
LINED UP LOWER BITE
LOOKD ABSCESS CAP

MADE APPOINTMENT

MAPP ING

MEASUREMENT FOR CROWN
MEDICINE PACKS APPLIED
MEDICINE PACKS APPLIED
MOLD FOR MOUTH GAURD
MOLD FOR MOUTHGAURD

MOLD OF TEETH FOR BLEACHI
MOLD OF UPPER & LOWER
MOLD/ IMPRESS 10N

MOLDING OF TEETH

MOLE REMOVED FROM FACE
MOUTH GUARD FITTED

MOUTH SPLINT

MOUTHP IECE

MUSCLE, MYOFASCIAL PAIN
NEUROLOGICAL MAPPING

NEW RETAINER

(CONT"D ON NEXT PAGE)

RPRRNRRPRRPRRPRRPRPRRRPRRENRRRRRRRPRRPRRPRRRRERRERRERRRR

1,639
161,892
5,946
32,430
18,397
5,231
8,029
13,122
5,484
8,763
5,053
6,448
5,407
17,669
7,428
23,591
6,535
18,351
36,702
9,119
5,516
6,992
6,443
9,359
3,821
9,501
9,119
8,614
36,579
5,997
23,591
7,125



MEPS HC-059B CODEBOOK PAGE: 26
2001 DENTAL VISITS

DATE: December 16, 2003

NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT  TYPE START END
DENTOTHX EDITED DENTOTHR 25.0 CHAR 130 154
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO1F

(CONT"D FROM PREVIOUS PAGE)

NIGHT GUARD 2 16,812
NIGHT GUARD FITTING 1 0
NIGHT GUARD MOLDED 1 11,170
NIGHTGUARD FITTIHNG 1 15,036
NOTHING 1 0
NOTHING PREGNANT 1 0
NOTHING SET APPOINTMENT 1 12,561
NUMBED/NO WORK PT.SCARED 1 3,392
OCCLUSAL ADJUST 1 9,458
OCCLUSAL GUARD 4 46,789
OCLUSAL GUARD 1 12,941
P/U OCCLUSAL GUARD 1 9,597
PARTIAL REMOVAL JAW BONE 1 11,633
PATCH 1 9,413
PHONE CALL 2 28,402
PHONE CALL & ADVISE 1 5,748
PHONE CALL ABOUT PAIN 1 1,051
PHONE CALL RE PAIN 1 1,051
PHONE CONVERSAITON 1 19,448
PICK UP RETAINERS 1 1,725
PICKUP MOUTHPIECE 1 5,946
PIN RETENTION 1 13,093
PORCELAIN VENEERS 2 3,897
PORCELAIN VENEERS-2FRONT 1 1,949
POST OP CHECK 1 11,029
POSTOPERATIVE FOLOOWUP 1 17,259
PRACTICE SITTING FOR EXAM 21 77,888
PRE WORK FOR ONLAY 1 13,122
PRESCRIPTION 1 13,917
PRESCRIPTN FOR ANTIBIOTCS 1 16,644
PREVENTIVE\ 1 7,874
PROTECTIVE COVERING 1 6,192

(CONT"D ON NEXT PAGE)



MEPS HC-059B CODEBOOK PAGE: 27
2001 DENTAL VISITS

DATE: December 16, 2003

NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT  TYPE START END
DENTOTHX EDITED DENTOTHR 25.0 CHAR 130 154
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO1F

(CONT"D FROM PREVIOUS PAGE)

PROVISINAL SPLINT 1 11,314
PSYCHOTHERAPY 4 30,304
PUT TOOTH BACK IN MOUTH 1 8,721
R DOESN T KNOW WHAT ELSE 1 11,965
RECEMENT SPACER 2 16,740
RECEPTIONIST 1 5,016
RECHECK TOOTH 1 11,014
RECONSTRUCTION OF TEETH 1 10,851
RECONTURING 1 13,385
REDO IMPRESSIONS FOR BRID 1 13,577
REGLUE TOOTH 1 17,363
REINFORCED TOOTH 1 6,001
REM STICHES 1 12,441
REMOLDING OF OCLUSAL GUAR 1 12,941
REMOVAL OF SILVER THINGS 1 2,225
REMOVAL OF STICHES 1 14,285
REMOVAL OF STITCHES 1 5,899
REMOVAL PARTIAL BRIDGE 1 8,586
REMOVE METAL DUE TO ALLER 1 18,080
REMOVE STITCHES 4 36,867
REMOVE STITCHES-WIDSOM TE 1 7,543
REMOVE STITCHES/FOLLOWUP 1 5,673
REMOVED FOOD PARTICLE 1 8,109
REMOVED OLD IMPLANTS 1 8,227
REMOVED PART OF GUM LINE 1 6,972
REMOVED SPACE MAINTAINER 1 11,003
REMOVED SPACER 2 23,886
REMOVED STITCHES 2 11,119
REPACKED CAVITY 1 14,486
REPAIR BROKEN TOOTH 1 3,216
REPAIR CHIPPED TOOTH 1 5,934
REPAIR IMPLANT 1 22,117

(CONT"D ON NEXT PAGE)



MEPS HC-059B CODEBOOK PAGE: 28
2001 DENTAL VISITS

DATE: December 16, 2003

NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT  TYPE START END
DENTOTHX EDITED DENTOTHR 25.0 CHAR 130 154
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO1F

(CONT"D FROM PREVIOUS PAGE)

REPAIR OF CROWN 1 13,465
REPAIR OF TOOTH 1 10,667
REPAIR ON ANOTHER CROWN 1 8,407
REPAIR PREV FILLINGS 1 26,884
REPAIRING A TOOTH 1 9,518
REPLACE IMPLANT 1 5,415
REPLACE NIGHT GUARD 1 12,941
REPLACE TOOTH 1 14,764
RESIN PREP FOR CROWN 1 14,368
RESTORATION OF TOOTH 1 10,356
RETAINER FOR SUCKING 1 4,771
RPE 1 10,315
SCULPURE OF MOUTH 1 2,173
SEALANT 1 6,645
SECOND OPINION 1 7,788
SET UP APT 1 5,930
SHOT OF NOVOCAINE 1 7,821
SKIN GRAFT ON GUMS 1 21,603
SLEEP APNEA DEVICE 1 9,081
SMOOTHED TOOTH 1 21,626
SMOOTHING TOOTH PIECE 1 7,407
SORE IN MOUTH 1 11,618
SPACER 3 23,215
SPACER CAME LOOSE 1 7,256
STARTED TO FILL TOOTH 1 11,321
STICH REMOVAL 1 0
STICH REMOVAL & TEMP CROW 1 2,263
STITCHES REMOVED 10 76,716
STOMACH PROBLEMS 1 2,391
SURGURY TO REMOVE DENTURE 1 8,819
SUTURE REMOVAL 1 5,158
SUTURES REMOVED 1 15,077

(CONT"D ON NEXT PAGE)



MEPS HC-059B CODEBOOK PAGE: 29
2001 DENTAL VISITS

DATE: December 16, 2003

NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT  TYPE START END
DENTOTHX EDITED DENTOTHR 25.0 CHAR 130 154
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO1F

(CONT"D FROM PREVIOUS PAGE)

TAKE OUT STITCHES 1 5,516
TAKING IMPRESSIONS 1 14,485
TEETH NIGHT GUARD 1 10,689
TEETH REPAIR 1 10,667
TEL CALL FOR PRICPT. 1 18,734
TELEPHONE CALL 1 9,393
TEMORARY CAP 1 5,637
TEMP FILLING 2 5,393
TEMP TOOTH PENDING CROWN 1 4,966
TEMPORARY TEETH 1 13,243
TETH AMJ 1 10,220
™J 1 10,318
TOOK IMPRESSIONS 2 19,036
TOOK MOLDING OF TEETH 1 9,597
TOOK OUT STITCHES 1 3,088
TOOK TOOTH OF OCCLUSION 1 8,926
TOOTH ACHE 1 14,636
TOOTH BUILDUP 1 4,561
TOOTH FILED 2 19,448
TOOTH FILING 1 25,191
TOOTH INFECTION 2 58,427
TOOTH PAIN 1 5,684
TOOTH PATCH 1 10,512
TOOTH PUSHED BACK 1 11,321
TOOTH REPAIR 1 26,902
TOOTHACHE 1 3,898
TOOTHACHE-NO TREATMET=NT 1 14,508
VENEERS PUT ON TEETH 1 12,188
VITAMIN TRMT FOR GUMS 1 9,468
WAS LATE DR WOULD NOT SEE 1 12,223
WHITENING 2 14,002
YEAST INFECTION 1 16,465
TOTAL 30,927 300,797,175



NAME

DENTOTHR

MEPS HC-059B CODEBOOK
2001 DENTAL VISITS

DATE: December 16, 2003

DESCRIPTION

FORMAT

PAGE: 30

TYPE START END

OTHER SPECIFIED DENTAL PROCEDURES

VALUE

-1 INAPPLICABLE
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED

1

18

2 OLD ROOT CANALS

2 SURFACES AMALGAM PERMAN
2ND BRIDGE

2ND IMPRESSION

4 WISDOM TEETH PULLED

91

91 REMOVAL OF SILVER THIN
911

?

A PIECE OF FLESH REMOVED
ABSCESS ON THREE CAPS BR
ADDITIONAL WORK

ADJ MOUTHPIECE

ADJUST BABY TEETH

ADJUST DENTURES

ADJUST OUTER MOUTH PIECE
ADJUST TEMPORARY BRIDGE
ADJUST THE DENTURES
ADJUSTED BITE ON 1 TOOTH
ADJUSTED CROWN

ADJUSTED CROWNS
ADJUSTMENT FOR FILLING
ADJUSTMENT LIP BUMPER
ADJUSTMENT OF BRACES
ADJUSTMENT OF DENTURE
ADJUSTMENT OF DENTURES
ADJUSTMENT TO BRACES

AIR ABRASIONS

ALL FOR DENTURES

(CONT"D ON NEXT PAGE)

UNWEIGHTED

CHAR 155 179

WEIGHTED BY PERWTO1F

w
o
=
[e0]
s

RPRRRPRRPRRPRRPRPRPRPRPRPRENRRNRRPRRPRRPRPRURRRERERRERWOW

293,373,238
17,635
26,357

4,702
9,946
7,876
4,616
10,446
5,158
118,897
2,225
7,188
11,493
3,137
17,669
21,980
21,111
3,895
5,855
17,960
13,577
5,315
9,031
11,598
12,782
5,809
11,085
10,352
11,738
10,872
10,352
6,474
13,532



MEPS HC-059B CODEBOOK PAGE: 31
2001 DENTAL VISITS

DATE: December 16, 2003

NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT  TYPE START END
DENTOTHR OTHER SPECIFIED DENTAL PROCEDURES 25.0 CHAR 155 179
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO1F

(CONT"D FROM PREVIOUS PAGE)

AMALGAM RESTOR. 1 3,983
AMALGUM/PIN RETENSION 1 13,630
ANESTHESIA FOR SURGERY 1 6,119
ANTIBIOTIC POWDER/GUMS 1 10,104
ANTIBIOTIC/GUMS 1 10,104
AP1CECTOMY 1 17,847
BACTERIOLOGIC STUDY 2 17,735
BIT PLATE 1 12,224
BITE ADJUSTMENT 1 12,886
BITE BLOCK FOR TMJ 1 31,395
BITE PLATE 1 12,050
BITE SPLINT FITTING 2 17,229
BITE SPLINT/MOUTH GUARD 1 8,511
BLEACHING TRAYS 1 14,396
BOND 1 9,286
BONDED TEETH ADJUSTMENT 1 8,873
BONDING B/C EXPOSED ROOTS 1 20,702
BONDING OF RECESSED GUM 1 17,451
BONDING, COVERING 1 6,924
BONE REMOVAL 4 40,119
BONE REPLACEMENT 1 10,379
BRACES 11 67,120
BRACES ADJUSTED 5 54,965
BRACES CHECK 4 34,610
BRACES REMOVED 4 26,022
BRACES TIGHTENED 1 2,726
BRIDGE 1 8,738
BRIDGE PREPARATION 1 8,738
BRIDGE WORK 2 14,420
BRIDGE WORK -NEW 1 14,420
BRIDGEWORK 1 0
BROKEN TOOTH 6 54,536

(CONT"D ON NEXT PAGE)



MEPS HC-059B CODEBOOK PAGE: 32
2001 DENTAL VISITS
DATE: December 16, 2003
NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT TYPE START END
DENTOTHR OTHER SPECIFIED DENTAL PROCEDURES 25.0 CHAR 155 179
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO1F
(CONT"D FROM PREVIOUS PAGE)
BRUXISM APPLIANCE 1 10,808
BUILT UP BROKEN TOOTH 1 14,368
CALL IN PRESCRIPTIONS 1 11,598
CALL MADE RE:NEW TEETH 1 18,822
CALLED IN PERSCRIPTION 1 9,739
CANCELLED APPT 1 13,607
CANCER SCREENING 1 7,881
CAP ON FRONT TOOTH 1 2,529
CAP REPLACED 1 9,317
CASTING 4 68,361
CEMENTED CAP 1 7,970
CEMENTED CHIPPED TOOTH 1 6,087
CHANGED A WIRE ON BRACES 2 8,933
CHECK BITE 1 12,969
CHECK BROKEN CROWN 1 12,782
CHECK CROWN 1 9,229
CHECK ON BRACES 1 13,093
CHECK ON TOOTH 1 5,188
CHECK ROOT CANAL 1 10,245
CHECK UP FOR PAIN 1 22,932
CHECKED TOOTH 1 8,994
CHILD DIDNT LET THEM SEE 1 5,536
CHIPPED TOOTH 3 44,483
CHX.RINSE 1 10,806
CLEAN GUM 1 5,760
COATING FOR SENS. NERVES 1 4,908
COMPLETING ROOT CANAL 1 6,563
COMPOSIT /POST 1 12,282
COMPOSITE 3 0
CONSEL 1 4,850
CONSOLATION 1 14,536
CONSULATION 1 20,576

(CONT"D ON NEXT PAGE)



MEPS HC-059B CODEBOOK PAGE: 33
2001 DENTAL VISITS

DATE: December 16, 2003

NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT  TYPE START END
DENTOTHR OTHER SPECIFIED DENTAL PROCEDURES 25.0 CHAR 155 179
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO1F

(CONT"D FROM PREVIOUS PAGE)

CONSULT 1 21,236
CONSULTATION 3 25,096
CONSULTATION FOR EXTRACT 1 0
CONSULTATION ONLY 2 24,620
CONSULTATOIN 1 7,555
CORE BUILD UP 1 6,238
CORE BUILDUP INCLUDING PI 1 9,693
CORRECT BITE 1 3,940
CORRECTIVE WORK 1 10,817
COSMETIC/WHITENING 1 9,905
CR BUILDUP 1 9,597
CRACKED TOOTH 1 5,243
CROWN 1 6,925
CROWN ADJUSTMENT 1 6,984
CROWN BUILDUP 2 27,960
CROWN CRACKED HAD TO REDO 1 5,949
CROWN LOOSE 2 22,081
CROWN PREP 2 24,521
CROWN PREP - CORE AND POS 1 8,987
CROWN PREP /IMPRESSIONS 1 7,979
CROWN REPAIR 1 24,547
CROWN REPLACEMENT 1 14,478
CROWN WORK 1 16,466
CROWN-CHARGES FOR ALL 1 9,143
CYST 1 7,240
CYST-SALIVA GLAND 1 9,433
DEEP CLEANING 1 3,001
DELIVERED APPLIANCE,UNK 1 10,808
DENTAL IMPRESSIONS 1 5,624
DENTAL SURGEON 1 5,183
DENTAL SURGEON CHECK UP 1 5,183
DENTURE FITTING 2 130,145

(CONT"D ON NEXT PAGE)



MEPS HC-059B CODEBOOK PAGE: 34
2001 DENTAL VISITS

DATE: December 16, 2003

NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT  TYPE START END
DENTOTHR OTHER SPECIFIED DENTAL PROCEDURES 25.0 CHAR 155 179
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO1F

(CONT"D FROM PREVIOUS PAGE)

DENTURE IMPRESSION 1 12,951
DENTURE IMPRESSIONS 1 65,073
DENTURES CHECK 1 12,128
DESENSITIZING MEDICINE 1 10,181
DIAGNOSTIC RECORDS APPT 1 7,280
DID A OLD FOR MY BRIDGE 1 11,038
DISCUSS TREATMENT PLAN 1 2,884
DK WHY 1 6,884
DON T KNOW NAME OF TRTMT 1 20,368
DONT KNOW 1 16,976
DRILL HOLE IN TOOTH 1 5,539
DRILLED AND PACKED TOOTH 1 15,157
DRY SOCKET 1 9,619
DURA FLOW 2 13,639
EMERG EXAM 1 5,836
ENAMELPLASTY 1 10,453
ER PAIN 1 6,925
EVALUATION 2 23,811
EXAM TONGUE 1 26,063
EXTRACTION FOLLOWUP 1 11,374
FACIAL 1 0
FALSE TEETH 1 16,418
FEETING OF MOUTH GUARD 1 9,119
FELLOW-UP 1 2,701
FELLOW-UP OF 1/17 1 5,947
FILE DOWN SORE TOOTH 1 9,883
FILE ROUGH SPOT 1 15,558
FILED AN OVER HANG 1 13,059
FILED DOWN TOOTH 1 5,679
FILING DOWN EDGED TOOTHS 1 6,774
FILING DOWN OF BRKN TOOTH 1 9,590
FILING FOR PLATE 1 5,315

(CONT"D ON NEXT PAGE)



NAME

DENTOTHR

MEPS HC-059B CODEBOOK
2001 DENTAL VISITS

DATE: December 16, 2003

DESCRIPTION FORMAT

PAGE: 35

TYPE START END

OTHER SPECIFIED DENTAL PROCEDURES

VALUE UNWEIGHTED

155 179

WEIGHTED BY PERWTO1F

(CONT"D FROM PREVIOUS PAGE)
FILL IN CHIP W/RESIN
FILLING FOR CHIPPED TOOTH
FITTED FOR BITE GUARD
FITTED FOR NEW PLATE
FITTED FOR NIGHT GUARD
FITTING FOR BRIDGE
FITTING FOR DENTURES
FITTING FOR NIGHTGUARD
FITTING OF A BITEPLATE
FITTING OF DENTURES
FITTING OF MOUTH GUARD
FITTINGS FOR PLATES

FIX RETAINER

FIXED CHIP TOOTH

FIXED CLAP ON PARTIAL
FIXED TOOTH

FLIPPER

FOLLOW

FOLLOW UP 1
FOLLOW UP & INSTRUCTIONS
FOLLOW UP - CROWN

FOLLOW UP 2 CROWNS
FOLLOW UP AFTER SURGERY
FOLLOW UP CARE

FOLLOW UP FOR CROWN
FOLLOW UP FOR EXTRACTION
FOLLOW UP FOR JAW

FOLLOW UP FOR ROOT CANAL
FOLLOW UP FROM IMPLANT S
FOLLOW UP ON SURGERY
FOLLOW UP ROOT CANAL
FOLLOW UP SURGERY
(CONT"D ON NEXT PAGE)

WNRRURRPRRPRRPRRPRRRRONRRRRRRRPRRPRRRRERRERRRRRR

9,477
18,326
5,315
7,377
11,950
4,702
6,485
5,016
5,315
8,511
6,443
9,174
13,091
13,015
16,232
8,992
13,995
159,965
5,997
10,345
14,641
4,600
9,160
9,662
29,568
5,053
56,280
7,705
11,029
29,401
42,263



MEPS HC-059B CODEBOOK PAGE: 36
2001 DENTAL VISITS

DATE: December 16, 2003

NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT  TYPE START END
DENTOTHR OTHER SPECIFIED DENTAL PROCEDURES 25.0 CHAR 155 179
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO1F

(CONT"D FROM PREVIOUS PAGE)

FOLLOW UP TO 10/30 VISIT 1 15,861
FOLLOW UP TO EXTRACTION 1 6,801
FOLLOW UP TOOTH EXTRACTIO 1 11,255
FOLLOW UP VISIT 3 25,395
FOLLOW UP VISITS 1 12,997
FOLLOW-UP 11 63,061
FOLLOW-UP ADJUSTMENT 1 11,575
FOLLOW-UP CARE 1 8,594
FOLLOW-UP FOR EXTRACTION 1 4,513
FOLLOW-UP FOR IMPLANT 1 11,197
FOLLOW-UP FOR ROOT CANAL 1 5,949
FOLLOW-UP TO 4/27 VISIT 2 18,487
FOLLOW-UP TO EXTRACTION 1 6,771
FOLLOW-UP TO SURGERY 1 6,443
FOLLOW-UP VISIT 1 2,388
FOLLOW/UP 1 7,980
FOLLOWUP 8 77,486
FOLLOWUP FROM 2/01 ROOT 1 7,980
FOLLOWUP IMPLANT 1 4,925
FOLLOWUP ON CROWN WORK 1 16,466
FOLLOWUP ON RETAINER 1 10,748
FOLLOWUP ONPARTIAL WORK 1 7,793
FOLLOWUP TO EXTRACTION 1 3,859
FOLLOWUP TO GUM SURGERY 1 2,263
FOLLOWUP VISIT 2 34,517
FOLLWO UP FOR ROOT CANAL 1 11,256
FOLOOW IMPLANT 1 4,925
FOLOOW UP/BOND 1 9,286
FOLOW UP 1 14,597
FOLOW-UP 2 21,824
FOLOW-UP TO 4/27 VISIT 1 9,243
FOR FILING INS 1 9,143

(CONT"D ON NEXT PAGE)



MEPS HC-059B CODEBOOK PAGE: 37
2001 DENTAL VISITS
DATE: December 16, 2003
NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT TYPE START END
DENTOTHR OTHER SPECIFIED DENTAL PROCEDURES 25.0 CHAR 155 179
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO1F
(CONT"D FROM PREVIOUS PAGE)
FULL MOUTH DEBRIBMENT 1 18,607
GAVE MEDICINE 1 11,091
GAVE WRONG DR. 1 9,871
GENERAL ANESTHIA 1 8,973
GETTING READY FOR CROWN 1 9,972
GINGIVITIS TREATMENT 3 47,838
GLUED CROWN 1 14,725
GLUED TOOTH BACK IN 1 17,539
GLUED TOOTH TOGETHER 1 12,673
GOLD ONLAY 1 26,284
GRIND DOWN DENTURES 1 3,903
GROUND AT CHIPPED TOOTH 1 16,186
GROUND DOWN AN EDGE 1 8,572
GROUND DOWN FILLING 1 12,006
GROUND DOWN TOOTH 1 6,581
GROUND TOOTH 1 8,860
GROUND TOOTH FOR CROWN 1 8,340
GROUNDED DOWN THE BRIDGE 1 6,983
GUM DIEASE 1 10,030
GUM IN FECTION 1 9,822
GUM INFECTION 2 12,231
GUM PROBE TEST 1 18,427
GUM SURGERY FOLLOW-UP 1 6,917
GUM TRANSPLANT 3 29,378
HE WOULDN T COOPERATE 1 6,897
HEAD HURT FROM TOOTH 1 3,136
1 & D CYST 1 6,935
IMPRESSION 8 75,291
IMPRESSION (3RD) 1 1,639
IMPRESSION FOR BRIDGES 1 13,577
IMPRESSION FOR DENTURES 1 20,048
IMPRESSION FOR MTH GRD 1 5,080

(CONT"D ON NEXT PAGE)



NAME

DENTOTHR

MEPS HC-059B CODEBOOK
2001 DENTAL VISITS

DATE: December 16, 2003

DESCRIPTION FORMAT

PAGE: 38

TYPE START END

OTHER SPECIFIED DENTAL PROCEDURES

VALUE UNWEIGHTED

155 179

WEIGHTED BY PERWTO1F

(CONT"D FROM PREVIOUS PAGE)
IMPRESSION FOR PARTIAL
IMPRESSION OF TEETH
IMPRESSION OF TEETH FOR B
IMPRESSION-BRIDGE, UPPER
IMPRESSION-TOP BRIDGE REP
IMPRESS 10N/ (2ND)
IMPRESSI0ONS 1
IMPRESSIONS FOR CAPS
IMPRESSIONS FOR CROWN
IMPRESSIONS FOR MOUTHPIEC
IMPRESSIONS FOR TRAYS
IMPRESSIONS MADE
IMPRESSIONS OF GUMS
IMPRESSIONS-UPPER AND LOW
INFECTED WISDOM TOOTH
INFECTION CONTROL

INITIAL BRIDGE WORK
INSPECTED NERVE DAMAGE
INSTALL ONLAY

IRRIGATION TREATMENT

JAW SWELLING

JAW WAS HURTING

LESION REMOVED FROM ROOF
LINED UP LOWER BITE

LOOKD ABSCESS CAP

LUMP OFF LIP SURGERY

MADE APPOINTMENT

MAPP ING

MEASURED FOR PARTIALS
MEASUREMENT FOR BRIDGE
MEASUREMENT FOR CROWN
MEASUREMENTS/DENTURES
(CONT"D ON NEXT PAGE)

RPRRRRPRRPRRPRRPRRPRRPRRRRRRRRPRERNRRPRRPRRPRRENRRRRRR

20,026
7,776
7,460
7,738
7,738
1,639

161,892

10,177

20,026
5,946

32,430

18,397
4,326

20,630

11,272
5,231

20,576
8,029

13,122
5,484
8,763
5,053
6,448
5,407

17,669
8,860
7,428

23,591
2,931

17,259
6,535
7,419



MEPS HC-059B CODEBOOK PAGE: 39
2001 DENTAL VISITS

DATE: December 16, 2003

NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT  TYPE START END
DENTOTHR OTHER SPECIFIED DENTAL PROCEDURES 25.0 CHAR 155 179
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO1F

(CONT"D FROM PREVIOUS PAGE)

MEDICINE PACKS APPLIED 1 18,351
MEDICINE FOR DRY SOCKETS 1 18,351
MEDICINE PACKS APPLIED 2 36,702
MOLD FOR CROWN 2 15,178
MOLD FOR MOUTH GAURD 1 9,119
MOLD FOR MOUTHGAURD 1 5,516
MOLD OF TEETH FOR BLEACHI 1 6,992
MOLD OF UPPER & LOWER 1 6,443
MOLD/ IMPRESSION 1 9,359
MOLDING OF TEETH 1 3,821
MOLDS FOR BRACES 1 8,945
MOLDS FOR FALSE TEETH 1 0
MOLE REMOVED FROM FACE 1 9,501
MOUTH GUARD FITTED 1 9,119
MOUTH SPLINT 1 8,614
MOUTHPIECE 2 36,579
MUSCLE, MYOFASCIAL PAIN 1 5,997
NEUROLOGICAL MAPPING 1 23,591
NEW BRIDGE 1 19,066
NEW BRIDGES 1 14,420
NEW RETAINER 1 7,125
NIGHT GUARD 2 16,812
NIGHT GUARD FITTING 1 0
NIGHT GUARD MOLDED 1 11,170
NIGHTGUARD FITTIHNG 1 15,036
NO CHARGE DENTURE FITTING 1 8,987
NOTHING 1 0
NOTHING PREGNANT 1 0
NOTHING SET APPOINTMENT 1 12,561
NUMBED/NO WORK PT.SCARED 1 3,392
OCCLUSAL ADJUST 1 9,458
OCCLUSAL GUARD 4 46,789

(CONT"D ON NEXT PAGE)



NAME

DENTOTHR

DATE:

MEPS HC-059B CODEBOOK
2001 DENTAL VISITS

PAGE: 40

December 16, 2003

DESCRIPTION

OTHER SPECIFIED DENTAL PROCEDURES

FORMAT  TYPE START END

25.0 CHAR 155 179

VALUE

(CONT"D FROM PREVIOUS PAGE)

OCLUSAL GUARD
ORAL SURGERY FOLLOW-UP
P/U OCCLUSAL GUARD

PAIN ON ROOT CANAL
PARTIAL PLATE FITTING
PARTIAL PLATE REPAIR
PARTIAL PORTION EXTRCTION
PARTIAL REMOVAL JAW BONE
PATCH

PERIDONTAL CHARTING
PERI0GUARD

PHONE CALL

PHONE CALL & ADVISE
PHONE CALL ABOUT PAIN
PHONE CALL RE PAIN

PHONE CONVERSAITON

PICK UP BRIDGE

PICK UP RETAINERS

PICKED UP PARTIAL

PICKUP MOUTHPIECE

PIN RETENTION

PITS FILLED

PLACING LOOSE CROWNS
PLATE ADJUSTMENT
PORCELAIN VENEERS
PORCELAIN VENEERS-2FRONT
POST & CORD?

POST & CORE

POST OP CHECK

POST OPERATIVE FOLLOWUP
POST SURGICAL FOLLOW UP
POSTOPERATIVE FOLOOWUP
(CONT"D ON NEXT PAGE)

UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO1F

12,941
4,824
9,597

16,536

17,574

14,935
7,307

11,633
9,413

13,978
8,887

28,402
5,748
1,051
1,051

19,448
5,053
1,725

25,039
5,946

13,093
9,025

0

52,525
3,897
1,949
6,249

17,259

11,029

17,259

12,041

17,259
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MEPS HC-059B CODEBOOK PAGE: 41
2001 DENTAL VISITS

DATE: December 16, 2003

NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT  TYPE START END
DENTOTHR OTHER SPECIFIED DENTAL PROCEDURES 25.0 CHAR 155 179
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO1F

(CONT"D FROM PREVIOUS PAGE)

PRACTICE SITTING FOR EXAM 21 77,888
PRE EXAM FOR EXTRACTION 1 15,594
PRE WORK FOR ONLAY 1 13,122
PRE-ORAL SURGERY 1 6,308
PRE-ROOT CANAL WORK 1 12,341
PREP FOR A BRIDGE 1 13,881
PREP FOR BRIDGE 1 0
PREP FOR BRIDGEWORK 1 14,893
PREP FOR CROWN 4 35,943
PREP FOR ROOT CANAL 1 5,601
PREP WORK / CROWN 1 14,462
PREPARATION FOR CROWN 1 8,407
PREPARATION FOR ROOT CANA 1 6,146
PREPARE NEW CROWN 1 9,384
PRESCRIPTION 1 13,917
PRESCRIPTN FOR ANTIBIOTCS 1 16,644
PREVENTIVEN\ 1 7,874
PROPHY AND BITE WINGS 1 6,375
PROPHYLAXIS 2 14,171
PROTECTIVE COVERING 1 6,192
PROVISINAL SPLINT 1 11,314
PSYCHOTHERAPY 4 30,304
PULP VITALITY TESTS 1 7,735
PULPEMITY 1 6,935
PULPOTOMY BABY ROOT CANAL 1 5,188
PUT IN BRACES 1 9,174
PUT IN BRIDGE 1 11,950
PUT IN CAP 1 11,913
PUT IN TEMPORARY CROWN 1 16,137
PUT TOOTH BACK IN MOUTH 1 8,721
R DOESN T KNOW WHAT ELSE 1 11,965
RE INSTALLED CROWN 1 7,894

(CONT"D ON NEXT PAGE)



MEPS HC-059B CODEBOOK PAGE: 42
2001 DENTAL VISITS

DATE: December 16, 2003

NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT  TYPE START END
DENTOTHR OTHER SPECIFIED DENTAL PROCEDURES 25.0 CHAR 155 179
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO1F

(CONT"D FROM PREVIOUS PAGE)

RE-GLUE CROWN 2 40,973
REBASE OF DENTURES 1 8,683
REBUILT A TOOTH/POST IN 1 1 7,405
RECEMENT CROWN 1 12,730
RECEMENT SPACER 2 16,740
RECEPTIONIST 1 5,016
RECHECK TOOTH 1 11,014
RECIEVED BRIDGE 1 13,881
RECONSTRUCTION OF TEETH 1 10,851
RECONTURING 1 13,385
REDO IMPRESSIONS FOR BRID 1 13,577
REFERRAL FOR ORAL SURGRY 1 15,863
REGLUE TOOTH 1 17,363
REINFORCED TOOTH 1 6,001
RELINED DENTURES 1 3,903
REM STICHES 1 12,441
REMOLDING OF OCLUSAL GUAR 1 12,941
REMOVAL FOR BRACES 1 11,031
REMOVAL OF CROWN 1 13,100
REMOVAL OF SILVER THINGS 1 2,225
REMOVAL OF STICHES 1 14,285
REMOVAL OF STITCHES 1 5,899
REMOVAL OF SUTURES 1 6,839
REMOVAL PARTIAL BRIDGE 1 8,586
REMOVE BRACES 1 0
REMOVE METAL DUE TO ALLER 1 18,080
REMOVE STICHES 1 5,953
REMOVE STITCHES 4 36,867
REMOVE STITCHES-WIDSOM TE 1 7,543
REMOVE STITCHES/FOLLOWUP 1 5,673
REMOVED FOOD PARTICLE 1 8,109
REMOVED OLD IMPLANTS 1 8,227

(CONT"D ON NEXT PAGE)



NAME

DENTOTHR

DATE:

MEPS HC-059B CODEBOOK PAGE: 43

2001 DENTAL VISITS

December 16, 2003

DESCRIPTION

OTHER SPECIFIED DENTAL PROCEDURES

FORMAT  TYPE START END

25.0 CHAR 155 179

VALUE

(CONT"D FROM PREVIOUS PAGE)

REMOVED PART OF GUM LINE
REMOVED SPACE MAINTAINER
REMOVED SPACER

REMOVED STITCHES

REMOVED TWO CROWNS
REPACKED CAVITY

REPAIR BRACKET ON BRACES
REPAIR BRKN TOOTH IN PRTL
REPAIR BROKEN TOOTH
REPAIR CAST FRAMEWORK
REPAIR CHIP TOOTH

REPAIR CHIPPED TOOTH
REPAIR IMPLANT

REPAIR OF CROWN

REPAIR OF TOOTH

REPAIR ON ANOTHER CROWN
REPAIR PREV FILLINGS
REPAIRED BROKEN TOOTH
REPAIRED CHIPPED TOOTH
REPAIRED CRACKED TOOTH
REPAIRED DENTURES
REPAIRING A TOOTH
REPLACE IMPLANT

REPLACE NIGHT GUARD
REPLACE TOOTH

REPLACED TOOTH FROM BRIDG
REPLACEMENT FILLING
REPLACING LOOSE CROWNS
REPLACING TEMP CROWNS
RESIN FOR 3 SURFACES
RESIN PREP FOR CROWN
RESIN RELINING ON CROWN
(CONT"D ON NEXT PAGE)

UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO1F

6,972
11,003
23,886
11,119

8,712
14,486

9,020

6,429

3,216

1,943

9,822

5,934
22,117
13,465
10,667

8,407
26,884
38,716

7,858

5,645
65,073

9,518

5,415
12,941
14,764
32,737
10,187

0
0

7,979
14,368

7,825
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NAME

DENTOTHR

DESCRIPTION

OTHER SPECIFIED DENTAL PROCEDURES

MEPS HC-059B CODEBOOK
2001 DENTAL VISITS

PAGE: 44

DATE: December 16, 2003

VALUE

FORMAT  TYPE START END
25.0 CHAR 155 179
UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO1F

(CONT"D FROM PREVIOUS PAGE)

RESIN SURFACES
RESTORATION
RESTORATION OF TOOTH
RESTORATIVE CARE ALSO

RESTORATIVE FILE TOOTH FO

RESTORED TOOTH
RESTORITIVE

RETAINER BROKE
RETAINER FOR SUCKING

RMOVE BRIDGE TO FIX TOOTH

ROOT CANAL FOLLOWUP
ROOT CANAL INFECTED
ROOT REMOVAL

ROOTS REMOVED

RPE

SCALING

SCULPURE OF MOUTH
SEALANT

SECOND OPINION

SENT BRIDGE FOR REPAIR
SENTDENTURE FOR REPAIR
SET UP APT

SHOT OF NOVOCAINE
SKIN GRAFT ON GUMS
SLEEP APNEA DEVICE
SMOOTHED TOOTH
SMOOTHING TOOTH PIECE
SORE IN MOUTH

SPACER

SPACER CAME LOOSE
SPACERS

STARTED TO FILL TOOTH
(CONT"D ON NEXT PAGE)

11,683
31,049
10,356
10,808
10,808
10,943
12,207
5,574
4,771
11,255
9,673
29,214
9,248
7,673
10,315
9,128
2,173
6,645
7,788
19,958
12,369
5,930
7,821
21,603
9,081
21,626
7,407
11,618
23,215
7,256
23,782
11,321
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MEPS HC-059B CODEBOOK PAGE: 45
2001 DENTAL VISITS

DATE: December 16, 2003

NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT  TYPE START END
DENTOTHR OTHER SPECIFIED DENTAL PROCEDURES 25.0 CHAR 155 179
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO1F

(CONT"D FROM PREVIOUS PAGE)

STICH REMOVAL 1 0
STICH REMOVAL & TEMP CROW 1 2,263
STITCH REMOVAL 1 9,607
STITCHES REMOVED 10 76,716
STOMACH PROBLEMS 1 2,391
SUGURE 1 9,059
SURGERY 1 6,977
SURGERY LOWER MOLAR 1 2,571
SURGURY TO REMOVE DENTURE 1 8,819
SUTURE REMOVAL 1 5,158
SUTURES REMOVED 1 15,077
TAKE OUT STITCHES 1 5,516
TAKING IMPRESSIONS 1 14,485
TEETH NIGHT GUARD 1 10,689
TEETH REPAIR 1 10,667
TEL CALL FOR PRICPT. 1 18,734
TELEPHONE CALL 1 9,393
TEMORARY CAP 1 5,637
TEMP FILLING 2 5,393
TEMP PROCEDURE FOR CROWN 1 9,972
TEMP TOOTH PENDING CROWN 1 4,966
TEMPORARY CAP 2 14,827
TEMPORARY FILLING 2 15,439
TEMPORARY TEETH 1 13,243
TETH AMJ 1 10,220
THERAPEUTIC PULUPOYTOMY 1 2,142
TIGHTEN BRACES 2 26,186
TIGHTENS BRACES 1 13,093
™J 1 10,318
TOOK IMPRESSIONS 2 19,036
TOOK MOLDING OF TEETH 1 9,597
TOOK OUT STITCHES 1 3,088

(CONT"D ON NEXT PAGE)



NAME

DENTOTHR

MEPS HC-059B CODEBOOK

2001 DENTAL VISITS

DATE: December 16, 2003

DESCRIPTION

OTHER SPECIFIED DENTAL PROCEDURES

DENTMED

VALUE

(CONT"D FROM PREVIOUS PAGE)
TOOK TOOTH OF OCCLUSION
TOOTH ACHE

TOOTH BUILDUP

TOOTH FILED

TOOTH FILING

TOOTH INFECTION

TOOTH PAIN

TOOTH PATCH

TOOTH PUSHED BACK

TOOTH REPAIR

TOOTHACHE

TOOTHACHE-NO TREATMET=NT
VENEERS PUT ON TEETH
VITAL PULPOTOMY

VITAMIN TRMT FOR GUMS
WAS LATE DR WOULD NOT SEE
WHITENING

WISDOM TEETH

WISDON TEETH CUT OUT
YEAST INFECTION

TOTAL

RECEIVED MEDICINE INCLUDING FREE SAMPLE

PAGE: 46

FORMAT  TYPE START END

UNWEIGHTED

25.0 CHAR 155 179

WEIGHTED BY PERWTO1F

VALUE

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED
-8 DK

-7 REFUSED

1 YES

2 NO

TOTAL

NRRRNRRPRRPRRPRPRPRPREPREPENNNRRR

30,92

8,926
14,636
4,561
19,448
38,682
58,427
5,684
10,512
11,321
26,902
3,898
14,508
12,188
6,033
9,468
12,223
14,002
8,763
5,574
16,465
300,797,175

2.0 N 180 181

UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO1F
219 1,917,054

32 272,376

5 25,206

1,849 17,271,281
28,822 281,311,258
30,927 300,797,175



MEPS HC-059B CODEBOOK PAGE: 47
2001 DENTAL VISITS
DATE: December 16, 2003

NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT TYPE START END
FFDVTYPE FLAT FEE BUNDLE 2.0 NUM 182 183
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO1F

-1 INAPPLICABLE 25,260 244,011,431

1 FLAT FEE STEM 1,178 11,668,318

2 FLAT FEE LEAF 4,489 45,117,426

TOTAL 30,927 300,797,175

FFBEFO1 TOTAL # OF VISITS IN FF BEFORE 2001 2.0 NUM 184 185
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTOL1lF

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 39 416,797

-8 DK 104 1,138,901

-1 INAPPLICABLE 25,260 244,011,431

0 3,828 37,635,722

1 - 99 1,696 17,594,324

TOTAL 30,927 300,797,175

FFTOTO2 TOTAL # OF VISITS IN FF AFTER 2001 2.0 NUM 186 187
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO1F

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 24 236,093

-8 DK 41 320,242

-1 INAPPLICABLE 25,260 244,011,431

0 4,426 44,229,019

1-24 1,176 12,000,389

TOTAL 30,927 300,797,175

DVSFO1X AMOUNT PAID, FAMILY (IMPUTED) 7.2 NUM 188 194
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO1F

0 15,140 143,773,277

$1.00 - $27.00 3,949 38,609,181

$27.01 - $70.00 4,092 40,507,097

$70.01 - $136.00 3,815 38,234,851

$136.01 - $7,463.00 3,931 39,672,769

TOTAL 30,927 300,797,175



MEPS HC-059B CODEBOOK

2001 DENTAL VISITS

DATE: December 16, 2003

NAME DESCRIPTION
DVMRO1X AMOUNT PAID, MEDICARE (IMPUTED)
VALUE
0
$4.00 - $43.25
$43.26 - $87.50
$87.51 - $213.00
$213.01 - $3,699.00
TOTAL
DVMDO1X AMOUNT PAID, MEDICAID (IMPUTED)
VALUE
0
$0.58 - $39.76
$39.77 - $55.68
$55.69 - $96.28
$96.29 - $2,900.00
TOTAL
DVPVO1X AMOUNT PAID, PRIVATE INSURANCE (IMPUTED)

PAGE: 48

FORMAT  TYPE START END

7.2 NM 195 201

VALUE

0

$1.00 - $64.00
$64.01 - $90.00
$90.01 - $146.00
$146.01 - $7,803.00
TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO1F
30,747 299,266,451

45 402,623

45 389,783

46 401,536

44 336,783

30,927 300,797,175
7.2 N 202 208
UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO1F
28,658 286,525,341

568 3,350,300

570 3,574,212

564 3,881,860

567 3,465,462

30,927 300,797,175
7.2 N 209 215
UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO1F
17,693 165,627,471
3,355 33,892,122
3,312 34,462,187
3,259 33,233,132
3,308 33,582,263
30,927 300,797,175



MEPS HC-059B CODEBOOK
2001 DENTAL VISITS

DATE: December 16, 2003

PAGE: 49

TYPE START END

7.2

NOM o216 222

WEIGHTED BY PERWTO1F

NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT
DVVAO1X AMOUNT PAID, VETERANS (IMPUTED)
VALUE UNWEIGHTED
0 30,741
$4.00 - $40.00 47
$40.01 - $75.00 53
$75.01 - $126.00 40
$126.01 - $5,799.00 46
TOTAL 30,927
DVTRO1X AMOUNT PAID, TRICARE (IMPUTED)
VALUE UNWEIGHTED
0 30,749
$7.00 - $39.00 45
$39.01 - $73.00 44
$73.01 - $132.50 45
$132.51 - $2,252.00 44
TOTAL 30,927
DVOF01X AMOUNT PAID, OTHER FEDERAL (IMPUTED)

7.2

299,330,553
405,851
379,216
326,194
355,361

300,797,175

NM 223 229

WEIGHTED BY PERWTO1F

299,284,075
347,582
347,955
434,913
382,650

300,797,175

NUM 230 236

WEIGHTED BY PERWTO1F

VALUE UNWEIGHTED
0 30,819
$4.00 - $71.75 27
$71.76 - $108.75 27
$108.76 - $366.67 28
$366.68 - $1,990.00 26

TOTAL 30,927

300,070,459
158,413
271,509
131,093
165,701

300,797,175



MEPS HC-059B CODEBOOK

2001 DENTAL VISITS

DATE:

December 16, 2003

PAGE: 50

NAME DESCRIPTION
DVSLO1X AMOUNT PAID, STATE & LOCAL GOV (IMPUTED)
VALUE
0
$14.00 - $67.00
$67.01 - $107.00
$107.01 - $130.00
$130.01 - $3,500.00
TOTAL
DVWCO01X AMOUNT PAID, WORKERS COMP (IMPUTED)
VALUE
0
$39.50 - $72.25
$72.26 - $377.50
$377.51 - $1,205.00
$1,205.01 - $1,760.00
TOTAL
DVORO1X AMOUNT PAID, OTHER PRIVATE (IMPUTED)

VALUE

0

$1.00 - $62.00
$62.01 - $101.00
$101.01 - $162.00
$162.01 - $4,478.00
TOTAL

FORMAT TYPE START END

7.2 N 287 243
UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO1F
30,838 300,158,846

24 168,830

23 171,499

20 141,179

22 156,821

30,927 300,797,175
7.2 N 244 250
UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO1F
30,923 300,770,349

1 2,793

1 6,625

1 14,615

1 2,793

30,927 300,797,175
7.2 N 251 257
UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO1F
30,566 297,157,623

92 873,372

95 811,242

84 896,782

90 1,058,156

30,927 300,797,175



MEPS HC-059B CODEBOOK PAGE: 51
2001 DENTAL VISITS
DATE: December 16, 2003

NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT TYPE START END
DVOUO1X AMOUNT PAID, OTHER PUBLIC (IMPUTED) 6.2 NUM 258 263
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO1F

0 30,888 300,527,110

$8.70 - $29.00 10 55,164

$29.01 - $61.48 10 80,278

$61.49 - $82.36 10 73,859

$82.37 - $642.06 9 60,763

TOTAL 30,927 300,797,175

DVOTO1X AMOUNT PAID, OTHER INSURANCE (IMPUTED) 7.2 NUM 264 270
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO1F

0 30,345 295,093,094

$0.92 - $63.00 147 1,350,793

$63.01 - $106.00 146 1,404,728

$106.01 - $231.00 145 1,609,466

$231.01 - $4,900.00 144 1,339,094

TOTAL 30,927 300,797,175

DVXPO1X SUM_OF DVSFO1X-DVOTO1X (IMPUTED) 7.2 NUM 271 277

WEIGHTED BY PERWTO1F

VALUE UNWEIGHTED
0 5,624
$0.58 - $65.00 6,537
$65.01 - $96.00 6,186
$96.01 - $168.00 6,277
$168.01 - $7,803.00 6,303

TOTAL 30,927

56,008,158
58,773,558
62,551,975
61,992,425
61,471,058
300,797,175



NAME

DVTCO1X

MEPS HC-059B CODEBOOK

2001 DENTAL VISITS

DATE:

December 16, 2003

DESCRIPTION

HHLD REPORTED TOTAL CHARGE (IMPUTED)

IMPFLAG

VALUE

0

$1.00 - $70.00
$70.01 - $100.00
$100.01 - $180.00
$180.01 - $7,803.00
TOTAL

IMPUTATION STATUS

PAGE: 52

PERWTO1F

VALUE

0 NOT ELIGIBLE FOR IMPUTATION
1 COMPLETE HC DATA

3 FULLY IMPUTED

4 PARTIALLY IMPUTED

TOTAL

FINAL PERSON LEVEL WEIGHT, 2001

VARSTRO1

VALUE
0.000000 WEIGHT

336.174828 - 65072.648080 WEIGHT
TOTAL

VARIANCE ESTIMATION STRATUM, 2001

VALUE

1 - 145
TOTAL

FORMAT TYPE START END

7.2 N 278 284
UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO1F
4,489 45,117,426
6,634 62,984,348
7,005 68,476,241
6,322 62,224,564
6,477 61,994,596
30,927 300,797,175
1.0 N 285 285
UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO1F
4,489 45,117,426
12,460 126,468,861
10,866 99,052,563
3,112 30,158,326
30,927 300,797,175
12.6 N 286 207
UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTOL1F
588 0

30,339 300,797,175
30,927 300,797,175
3.0 N 298 300
UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO1F
30,927 300,797,175
30,927 300,797,175



MEPS HC-059B CODEBOOK PAGE: 53
2001 DENTAL VISITS

DATE: December 16, 2003

NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT ~TYPE START  END
VARPSUOL  VARIANCE ESTIMATION PSU, 2001 2.0 NUM 301 302
VALUE UNWE IGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO1F
1-59 30,927 300,797,175

TOTAL 30,927 300,797,175
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